Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis is prepared assuming the amount of secured bank loan outstanding at the end of the
reporting period were outstanding for the whole year. 25 basis point increase or decrease represents
management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

If interest rates had been 25 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the
Group’s post-tax profit for the year ended 31 March 2012 would decrease/increase by approximately
HK$389,000.

Other price risk

The Group is exposed to risk through fluctuation of equity securities price risk through its investments
held for trading. Details of investments held for trading are set out in note 21.

Sensitivity analysis

If the prices of the investments held for trading had been 10% higher/lower while all other variables
were held constant, profit for the year would increase/decrease as follows:

A positive number indicates an increase in post-tax profit for the year whereas a negative number
indicates a decrease in post-tax profit for the year.

2012 2011
HK$ HK$

Investments held for trading
 Price, higher by 10% 7,000 31,000
 Price, lower by 10% (7,000) (31,000)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2012

38

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Credit risk

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the
counterparties’ failure to perform their obligations as at 31 March 2012 and 2011 in relation to each class
of recognised financial assets is the carrying amount of those asset as stated in the consolidated
statement of financial position.

At 31 March 2012 and 2011, the Group’s financial assets, other than the pledged bank deposits, bank